
 

 

TUSCARORA TOWNSHIP 
3546 S. Straits Hwy, Indian River, MI  49749 

June 25, 2025   6:30 PM SPECIAL BOARD MEETING 
MEETING MINUTES 

 
 
Call to order:  Supervisor Maves called the meeting to order at 6:32 pm and led the 
pledge of allegiance.  
 
Roll call:  Present: Hutchison, Smith, Maves, Fisher, and Decker. There is a quorum. 
 
Board member conflict of interest statement (if applicable) none. 
 
Public comment on agenda items (3 minutes per individual)  
A. Maves thank you for all you do. Parks has the manpower and equipment that is used 
to maintain multiple parks, two cemeteries, winter sidewalks, grass cutting, and minor 
repairs for the township.  
 
Approval of meeting agenda as amended to add KCI bill to bills (8a) for postage to mail 
the summer taxes in the amount of $1,968.00 for postage. 
Motion: Fisher   Support: Smith  Approved: All in favor 
 
Approval of minutes for June 19, 2025 Special Meeting. No changes. 
Motion: Smith   Support: Decker  Approved:  All in favor 
 
Reports 
Bills: Motion to pay 7 invoices for a total of $50,806.53 plus KCI for $1,968 totaling 
$52,774.43 for bills. Pay KCI with a credit card. 
Motion: Hutchison   Support: Decker  Approved: All in favor 
 
Old business - none 

 
New business  
To renew Pitney Bowes contract from the current rate of $217.68 per quarter to $230.64 
per quarter for 5 years. This is our postage machine. 
Motion: Fisher   Support: Smith  Approved: All in favor 
 
Perform maintenance at boat launch of restriping the parking lot. We have the 
equipment to do the work but not the time. Use township launch money to pay the bill. 
Put out for bid on the internet and social media with bids due by July 3 and approval at 
the July 8, 2025 meeting. 
Motion: Hutchison   Support: Smith  Approved:  All in favor 
 
 
 



 

 

Budget amendments as provided in the schedule. 
Budget Adjustment 

Amount From GL# Description To GL# Description 

$101.00 101-223-801.00 Accounting Fees 101-101-948.00 Twp Computer Svcs 

$6,594.00 101-266-801.00 Attorney Fees 101-101-935.00 Liability Insurance 

$26,428.00 101-901-970.02 Bldg and Grounds 101-215-801.00 Clerk Prof Fees 

$1,244.00 101-253-851.00 Treas Mail/Postage 101-257-933.00 Assessor Software 

$36,572.00 101-901-970.02 Bldg and Grounds 101-446-995.00 Interfund Transfer Out 

$28,167.00 101-000-390.00 Gen Fund Balance 101-446-995.00 Interfund Transfer Out 

$3,000.00 101-567-801.00 Contracted Svcs/Cem 101-265-801.00 Bldg Land Improv. 

$2,406.00 101-266-801.00 Attorney Fees 101-265-930.00 Bldg Repairs/Maint 

$400.00 101-528-801.00 Refuse Collection 101-265-930.00 Bldg Repairs/Maint 

$711.00 101-262-704.01 Election Coordinator 101-265-930.00 Bldg Repairs/Maint 

$283.00 101-754-754.00 Veterans Pier Bricks 101-265-801.00 Building Contract Serv 

$9,684.00 101-309-941-00 Contingencies 206-000-699.00 Interfund Transfer in Fire 

Motion: Fisher   Support: Decker  Approved: All in favor  
 

Budget appropriations act read. (See document at end of minutes) 
Motion: Fisher   Support: Smith  Approved: All in favor 
(Roll call Aye – Hutchison, Smith, Maves, Fisher, Decker. Nay – none) 
 
Capital improvement plan tabled until the July meeting. Need clarification from our 
attorney if CIP plan is required.   
 
Set 2025-2026 meeting dates to the 2nd Tuesday of every month. (Dates of: 2025 - July 
8, August 12, Sept 9, Oct 14, Nov 11, Dec 9, 2026 – January 13, February 10, March 
10, April 14, May 12, June 9 and budget adoption June 30, 2026) 
Motion: Maves   Support: Decker  Approved: All in favor 
 
Corrective Quit Claim Deed tabled to get clarification on the history of the deed and 
ownership. 
 
Culvert on Club Road, South of M-68,@ Biggby Coffee & Dan’s Service 
Motion: The board authorizes the supervisor to write a letter of agreement upon receipt 
of checks and them clearing the bank form Biggby Coffee & Dan’s Service in the 
amount of $2,520 from each company. 
Motion: Maves   Support: Hutchison  Approved: All in favor 
 
Resolution for Collection of Summer Property Taxes for the School. School taxes will be 
paid ½ on the summer tax bill and ½ on the winter tax bill. The school will pay the 
township $2.50 per parcel and that amount will be deducted from the first disbursement 
made to the school. 
Motion: Smith   Support: Fisher  Approved: All in favor 
 



 

 

RRI for the original business district to be paid from the Add REU account to the RRI 
account in the amount of $10,693. We are waiting on clarification from the USDA on the 
RRI for Phase I and II since we are not collecting O & M fees at this time. 
Motion: Fisher   Support: Smith  Approved: All in favor 
 
Motion to adopt the budget as presented. 

Fund Revenue Expenditures 

General Fund $830,463.00 $907,824.02 

Fire $320,917.00 $308,920.00 

Police $1,475,648.00 $1,475,648.00 

Sewer  $4,566,778.86 $856,813.00 

Streetlights $20,000.00 $34,000.00 

Boat Launch $16,000.00 $4,700.00 

Motion:  Fisher   Support: Decker  Approved: All in favor 
 
Public comments (3 minutes per individual) 
1 comment 
 
Board comments 
3 comments 
 
Motion to adjourn at 7:33 pm. 
Motion: Decker       Approved: All in favor     
 
Recording Secretary, Chris Green 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
Laura Decker, Clerk 
Trudy Maves, Supervisor 
 






	Insert from: "C694.pdf"
	Economic Development
	Plan for Success
	Example Goals for Economic Development
	Build Stronger and Better, Together : Key Participants
	Next Steps

	Insert from: "85E1.pdf"
	Cheboygan County Hazard Mitigation Plan Adoption Resolution

	Insert from: "bills.pdf"
	Slide 1
	Slide 2




